**WHEREAS**, the Federal Aviation Administration/Texas Commission on Fire Protection mandates basic and annual live aircraft/fire training to maintain aircraft rescue certification for Dallas Fire-Rescue Department Aircraft Rescue Firefighters located at Dallas Love Field and Dallas Executive Airport; and

WHEREAS, the Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport is the sole provider in the Dallas/Fort Worth area for basic, live fire drills and advanced specialized aircraft fire training; and

**WHEREAS**, the Aviation Department reimburses the general fund for aircraft rescue services provided by the Dallas Fire-Rescue Department.

Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**SECTION 1.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to expend funds in an amount not to exceed \$130,000.00 per year for five years (subject to annual appropriations) to the Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport (162760) to provide basic, live fire drills and advanced specialized aircraft/fire training to aircraft-rescue firefighters at Dallas Love Field and Dallas Executive Airport. Such funds are to be disbursed on an as needed, per class basis.

**SECTION 2.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$650,000.00 (subject to annual appropriations) to Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport from Service Contract No. AVI-2020-00012404.

**SECTION 3.** That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to reimburse Fund 0001, Department DFD, Unit HS21, Object 5011 in an amount not to exceed \$650,000.00 (subject to annual appropriations) from Fund 0130, Department AVI, Unit 7720, Object 3650 for services provided as part of this agreement.

**SECTION 4.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.